form of any separate vehicles, the contractual terms of the arrangements and other facts and
circumstances.

Based on this evaluation, the Group has concluded that its involvement in its joint arrangements is
of the nature of a joint venture. Accordingly, the Group has changed its accounting for its interest
in joint venture from proportionate consolidation to the equity accounting method.

The following table summarises the adjustments made to the Group’s consolidated statements of
financial position at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012, and its consolidated income statement
for the year ended 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012 and its consolidated cash flows
statement for the year ended 31 December 2012 as a result of the adoption of equity method.

Air Arabia PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes (continued)

11

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.6 Change in accounting policies (continued)

d) IFRS 11: Joint Arrangements (continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position

 At 1 January 2012
   ---------------------------------------------------------------

As previously

reported
AED ’000

Adjustments

AED ’000

As restated
AED ’000

Property and equipment 2,423,132 (38,989) 2,384,143
Deferred charges 11,088 (1,035) 10,053
Investment in joint venture - 63,809 63,809
Inventories 9,092 (2,130) 6,962
Due from related parties 102,329 (2,890) 99,439
Trade and other receivables 416,200 (1,729) 414,471
Bank balances and cash 1,344,900

------------
(23,236)
---------

1,321,664
-----------

Overall impact on total assets  (6,200)
=====

Provision for employees’ end of service
indemnity

36,987

(5,491)

31,496

Trade and other payables 649,284 (22,689) 626,595
Due to related parties

22,576
--------

21,980
---------

44,556
---------

Overall impact on total liabilities  (6,200)
=====

  At 31 December 2012
-------------------------------------------------------------

As previously

reported
AED ’000

Adjustments

AED ’000

As restated
AED ’000

Property and equipment 3,301,569 (38,206) 3,263,363
Deferred charges 5,116 (724) 4,392
Investment in joint venture - 64,756 64,756
Inventories 11,571 (2,304) 9,267
Due from related parties 68,660 736 69,396
Trade and other receivables 478,423 (3,628) 474,795
Bank balances and cash 1,329,752

-----------
(22,976)
---------

1,306,776
------------

Overall impact on total assets  (2,346)
=====

Provision for employees’ end of
service indemnity

45,058

(6,591)

38,467

Trade and other payables 999,872 (23,818) 976,054
Due to related parties

1,074
---------

28,063
--------

29,137
---------

Overall impact on total liabilities  (2,346)
=====

Air Arabia PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes (continued)

12

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.6 Change in accounting policies (continued)

d)  IFRS 11: Joint Arrangements (continued)

Consolidated income statement

  Year ended 1 January 2012
--------------------------------------------------------------

As previously

reported
AED ’000

Adjustments

AED ’000

As restated
AED ’000

Revenue 2,434,660 (123,378) 2,311,282
Direct costs (2,112,004) 71,017 (2,040,987)
General and administrative expenses (105,561) 26,716 (78,845)
Interest income from bank deposits 71,553 (167) 71,386
Other income (refer note (i) below) 39,035 25,812 64,847

  For the year ended 31 December 2012
------------------------------------------------------------------

As previously

reported
AED ’000

Adjustments
AED ’000

As restated
AED ’000

Revenue 2,942,428 (109,945) 2,832,483
Direct costs 2,418,412 (58,642) 2,359,770
General and administrative expenses 125,261 (25,106) 100,155
Interest income from bank deposits 57,616 (353) 57,263
Other income (refer note (i) below) 48,570 26,550 75,120

(i) The adjustments in other income include the share in profit/(loss) of investment in joint
ventures and associates.

 Statement of cash flows

 For the Year ended 31 December 2012
------------------------------------------------------------------

As previously

reported
AED ’000

Adjustments

AED ’000

As restated
AED ’000

Cash flows from:
Operating activities 882,596   (13,209) 869,387
Investing activities (512,790)   41,431 (471,359)
Financing activities (425,683)   (34,261)  (459,944)
 ------------ ---------- ---------
Effect on cash and cash equivalents  (6,039)
  =====

The adoption of the new and amended standards and interpretations other than those explained
above did not have an impact on the financial position of the Group during the year.

Air Arabia PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes (continued)

13

3 Significant accounting policies

Except for the changes explained in note 2.6, the Group has consistently applied the following
accounting policies to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

3.1 Basis of consolidation

[…]

liabilities and short term borrowings. These are subject to normal commercial rates of interest
determined by market conditions.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as
under:

 2013 2012
 AED’000 AED’000
  (restated)

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets
Fixed deposits 1,256,608 1,210,834
Margin deposits 2,477 2,430

 ======= ====

 2013 2012
 AED’000 AED’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Finance lease liabilities 2,127,072 1,369,739
Short term borrowings 291,946 -
 ------------ -----------
 2,419,018 1,369,739

 ======= =======
 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/decreased equity and income statement by the amounts shown below. The analysis below
excludes interest capitalized and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Income statement
 100 bp 100 bp
 increase decrease
 AED’000 AED’000

31 December 2013
Variable rate instruments 24,190 (24,190)
 ===== =====
31 December 2012 (restated)
Variable rate instruments 13,697 (13,697)

 =====  =====

Air Arabia PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes (continued)

46

34. Financial instruments (continued)

34.5 Fair values hierarchy

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to
initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value
is observable:

31 December 2013

   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total
   AED ’000   AED ’000   AED ’000   AED ’000

Derivative financial
Instruments

-

80,993